

Nos. 19-368 & 19-369

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

MONTANA EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, *et al.*,
Respondents.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

ADAM BANDEMER,
Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
Supreme Courts of Montana and Minnesota**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
CIVIL PROCEDURE PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ANDREW D. BRADT
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
BERKELEY SCHOOL OF LAW

ZACHARY D. CLOPTON
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER
SCHOOL OF LAW

MAGGIE GARDNER
CORNELL LAW SCHOOL

D. THEODORE RAVE
UNIVERSITY OF
HOUSTON LAW CENTER

PAMELA K. BOOKMAN
Counsel of Record
FORDHAM LAW SCHOOL
150 West 62nd Street
New York, NY 10023
(212) 636-6598
pbookman@fordham.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 6, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. RECOGNIZING JURISDICTION IN THESE CASES IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S PERSONAL JURISDICTION DECISIONS.....	4
A. Existing Case Law Supports Specific Jurisdiction In These Cases.....	4
B. Existing Case Law <i>Does Not</i> Support A Causation Requirement.....	10
II. PETITIONER’S PROPOSED CAUSATION RULE WOULD BE UNNECESSARILY DISRUPTIVE IN BOTH SIMPLE AND COMPLEX LITIGATION...	13
A. The Court Should Reject Petitioner’s Proximate-Cause Requirement.....	13
B. The Court Should Reject Any Causation Requirement.....	15
1. Any Causation Requirement Would Be Disruptive And Inefficient.....	15
2. Any Causation Requirement Would Undermine Federalism By Misallocating Jurisdiction Among The States.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE COURT SHOULD CONTINUE TO DEVELOP SPECIFIC-JURISDICTION LAW GRADUALLY, IN KEEPING WITH ITS CONSTITUTIONAL IMPLICATIONS	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alaska Packers Ass’n v. Indus. Accident Comm’n</i> , 294 U.S. 532 (1935)	20
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981).....	7
<i>Aranda v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 183 A.3d 1245 (Del. 2018).....	23
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court of Calif.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	18, 19
<i>Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc. v. Arteaga</i> , 113 A.3d 1045 (Del. 2015).....	22
<i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	13, 14
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb v. Superior Court of Calif.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1773 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	5, 11-12, 18, 19
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	11
<i>Catchings v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 1996 WL 33349434 (Mich. Ct. App. Oct. 11, 1996)	24
<i>Cyr v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2019 WL 7206100 (Mich. Ct. App. Dec. 26, 2019).....	24
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ferens v. John Deere Co.</i> , 494 U.S. 516 (1990).....	7
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Judicial Dist.</i> , 443 P.3d 407 (2019).....	12
<i>Gaillet v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2017 WL 1684639 (E.D. Mich. May 3, 2017).....	24
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hall v. Maritek Corp.</i> , 170 A.3d 149 (Del. Super. Ct. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 182 A.3d 113 (Del. 2018)	22
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	5, 7, 11
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	7, 11
<i>Hernandez v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 760 N.W.2d 751 (Mich. Ct. App. 2008)	24
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	27, 28
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Wash.</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Islamic Republic of Iran v. Pahlavi</i> , 467 N.E.2d 245 (1984)	23
<i>Issendorff v. Olson</i> , 194 N.W.2d 750 (N.D. 1972).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	7, 11, 26
<i>Kelly v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 933 F. Supp. 465 (E.D. Pa. 1996)	25
<i>Kulko v. Superior Court of Calif.</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978).....	7
<i>Louisville & Nashville R.R. Co. v. Mottley</i> , 211 U.S. 149 (1908).....	28
<i>Martinez v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 82 A.3d 1 (Del. Super. Ct. 2012)	22, 23
<i>McBride v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 598 F.3d 388 (7th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>McLarty v. Kubota Tractor, Ltd.</i> , 433 N.W.2d 344 (1988)	24
<i>Old Wayne Mutual Life Ass’n v. McDonough</i> , 204 U.S. 8 (1907).....	6
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the United States</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824).....	28
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island R. Co.</i> , 162 N.E. 99 (N.Y. 1928).....	13
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877).....	27
<i>Pa. Lumbermen’s Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Meyer</i> , 197 U.S. 407 (1905).....	6
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	7, 19
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	19
<i>Prentis v. Yale Mfg. Co.</i> , 365 N.W.2d 176 (Mich. 1984)	24
<i>Radeljak v. Daimlerchrysler Corp.</i> , 719 N.W.2d 40 (Mich. 2006)	23, 24
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980).....	7, 17
<i>Schmidt v. Washington Newspaper Publ'g Co.</i> , 2019 WL 4785560 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 30, 2019)	2
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Tashire</i> , 386 U.S. 523 (1967).....	28
<i>Strawbridge v. Curtis</i> , 7 U.S. (Cranch) 267 (1806)	28
<i>Sutherland v. Kensington Truck Serv., Ltd.</i> , 562 N.W.2d 466 (Mich. 1997)	24
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1115 (2014).....	7, 9, 11, 20
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. V	27
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 (2005).....	27
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 600.2946a	24
N.D. Cent. Code § 28-01.3-04.....	21
COURT FILINGS	
Tr. of Oral Arg., <i>Bristol-Myers</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1773 (No. 16-466) (Apr. 25, 2017).....	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
63 Am. Jur. 2d Products Liability (Feb. 2020 update).....	16
Alexandra D. Lahav, <i>The New Privity</i> (July 2, 2019), <i>available at</i> https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3413349	16
Mary Twitchell, <i>The Myth of General Jurisdiction</i> , 101 HARV. L. REV. 610 (1988).....	26
U.S. Imports of Used Passenger Vehicles, U.S. Department of Commerce Int'l Trade Admin., Office of Transp. & Machin. (2020), <i>available at</i> https://legacy.trade.gov/td/otm/assets/auto/Used_Passenger_Imports.pdf	18
W. PAGE KEETON ET AL., PROSSER AND KEETON ON THE LAW OF TORTS (5th ed. 1984).....	14
Wright & Miller, 6 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. (3d ed. 2002).....	17
